

## The Mizoram Gazette

## EXTRA ORDINARY Published by Authority

RNI No. 27009/1973

Postal Regn. No. NE-313(MZ) 2006-2008

VOL - XLIV Aizawl, Friday 6.11.2015 Kartika 15, S.E. 1937, Issue No. 588

## **NOTIFICATION**

**No.B.13016/28/2015-UD&PA**, **the 3<sup>rd</sup> November, 2015.** The Governor of Mizoram is pleased to constitute an Executive Committee under the 'Mizoram Urban Sanitation Mission Society (MUSMS)' with immediate effect and until further order with the following composition:

$\mathcal{E}$ 1		
Secretary, Urban Dev & Poverty Alleviation Dept.	-	Chairman
Secretary, Finance Department or his representative not below the	-	Member
rank of Joint Secretary		
Principal Adviser, Planning & Programme Implementation Dept.	-	Member
Principal Director, Health & Family Welfare Dept.	-	Member
Engineer in Chief, Public Health Engineering Dept.	-	Member
Director, Social Welfare Dept.	-	Member
Director, School Education Dept.	-	Member
Director, Higher & Technical Education Dept.	-	Member
Director, Labour & Employment Dept.	-	Member
State Mission Director (Gramin)	-	Member
Representative of Ministry of Urban Development	-	Member
State Mission Director, SBM (U)/Director, UD&PA	-	Member-Convener
Any other member (s) co-opted by the Chairman		
	Secretary, Finance Department or his representative not below the rank of Joint Secretary Principal Adviser, Planning & Programme Implementation Dept. Principal Director, Health & Family Welfare Dept. Engineer in Chief, Public Health Engineering Dept. Director, Social Welfare Dept. Director, School Education Dept. Director, Higher & Technical Education Dept. Director, Labour & Employment Dept. State Mission Director (Gramin) Representative of Ministry of Urban Development State Mission Director, SBM (U)/Director, UD&PA	Secretary, Finance Department or his representative not below the rank of Joint Secretary  Principal Adviser, Planning & Programme Implementation Dept.  Principal Director, Health & Family Welfare Dept.  Engineer in Chief, Public Health Engineering Dept.  Director, Social Welfare Dept.  Director, School Education Dept.  Director, Higher & Technical Education Dept.  Director, Labour & Employment Dept.  State Mission Director (Gramin)  Representative of Ministry of Urban Development  State Mission Director, SBM (U)/Director, UD&PA

## Powers and Functions of Executive Committee shall be as under:

- 1) The Executive Committee shall be responsible to take up decisions on the management of the Society. It shall consider, approve and authorize operation of the fund of the Society.
- 2) The Executive Committee may constitute special Executive Board/Advisory Board comprising of officials/NGOs/experts as required for a specific duration/assignments/purposes.
- 3) The Executive Committee will set up the administrative and financial guidelines for operation of Swachh Bharat Mission (Urban) and monitor the activities of the Society at the State and District level.
- 4) The Executive Committee will deal with any property belonging to or vested in the Society so as to suit its best interest.

Dr.C. Vanlalramsanga, Secretary to the Govt. of Mizoram, Urban Development & Poverty Alleviation Department.